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DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL

In the Matter of:
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corporation, dba J&B Enterprises
1650 Russell Avenue,
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CONSENT ORDER

ID No. CAD982052797

Respondent.
Health and Safety Code
Section 25187

The State Department of Toxic Substances Control (Department) and J&B

Refining, a California corporation, doing business as (dba) J&B Enterprises

(Respondent) enter into this Consent Order and agree as follows:

1. Respondent is a permitted hazardous waste facility located at 1650

Russell Avenue, Santa Clara, California 95954.

2. The Department inspected J&B Enterprises at 1650 Russell Avenue,

Santa Clara, California, on October 28,2010, and November 5,2010.

3. The Department alleges the following violations:

A. Respondent violated Health and Safety Code, section 25202,

subdivision (a), California Code of Regulations, title 22, sections 66270.30,

subdivision (a), and 66264.192, subdivision (i) (1), and Hazardous Waste

Facility Permit, Part 1.6 (a) and (c) in that on or about July 11, 2006 and
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continuing through November 3, 2010, Respondent failed to perform a tank

certification for four tanks identified in the permit within five years of the

initial certification of tanks. An initial certification of these tanks was

completed on July 10, 2001. Therefore, a new certification was required by

July 11, 2006.

B. Respondent violated Health and Safety Code, section 25202,

subdivision (a), and Hazardous Waste Facility Permit Part 11.1, 11.7, and Part

III, in that Respondent stored hazardous waste in an area not authorized in

its Hazardous Waste Facility Permit. To wit, Respondent stored the following

in the Electronic Scrap Bin area, an unauthorized storage area for

hazardous waste: (1) one, 55-gallon drum that contained spent filters,

wipes, and resin contaminated with cyanide residue; and (2) a five-gallon

container that contained spent cyanide filters and a plastic bag that

contained contaminated gloves, wipes, and resin.

4. The parties wish to avoid the expense of litigation and to ensure prompt

compliance.

5. Jurisdiction exists pursuant to California Health and Safety Code section

25187.

6. Respondent waives any right to a hearing in this matter.

7. This Consent Order shall constitute full settlement of the violations

alleged above, but does not limit the Department from taking appropriate

enforcement action concerning other violations.

8. Respondent admits the violation described above.
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SCHEDULEFORCOMPL~NCE

9.1. Respondent has corrected the violations set forth above.

9.1.1. Respondent shall comply with the following:

9.1.2. Effective immediately, Respondent shall comply with Health and

Safety Code section 25202; California Code of Regulations, title 22, sections

66270.30, subdivision (a) and 66264.192, subdivision (i) (1); and the terms and

conditions of its Hazardous Waste Facility Permit, in that Respondent will conduct

a tank assessment every five years for each tank identified in its Hazardous Waste

Facility and Respondent shall not store hazardous waste in areas not authorized in

its Hazardous Waste Facility Permit.

9.1.3. Respondent shall make all payments at the time and in accordance

with any other conditions set forth in paragraphs 10.1, 10.2, and 10.3.

9.2. Compliance with Applicable Laws: Respondent shall carry out this

Order in compliance with all local, State, and federal requirements, including but

not limited to requirements to obtain permits and to assure worker safety.

9.3. Extension Requests: If Respondent is unable to make any payment as

required by Paragraph s 10.1, 10.2, and 10.3 within the time required under this

Consent Order, the Respondent may, prior to expiration of the due date, request an

extension of time in writing. The extension request shall include a justification for

the delay.

9.4. Extension Approvals: If the Department determines that good cause

exists for an extension, it will grant the request and specify in writing a new

compliance schedule.
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PAYMENTS

10.1. Respondent shall pay the Department a total of $17,982.21, of which

$12,053.39 is a penalty and $5,928.82 is reimbursement of the Department's

enforcement costs incurred in this matter, within 30 days of the effective date of

this order.

10.2. Respondent's checks shall be made payable to Department of Toxic

Substances Control, and shall be delivered together with the attached Payment

Voucher (see Exhibit 1):

Department of Toxic Substances Control
Accounting Office
1001 I Street, 21stfloor
P. O. Box 806
Sacramento, California 95812-0806

A photocopy of the check shall be sent to the following:

Mr. Leo Valdez, Environmental Scientist
State Oversight and Enforcement Branch
Enforcement and Emergency Response Division
Department of Toxic Substances Control
700 Heinz Avenue, Suite 200
Berkeley, California 94710

10.3. If Respondent fails to make payment timely as provided above,

Respondent agrees to pay interest thereon at the rate established pursuant to

Health and Safety Code section 25360. 1. Respondent further agrees to pay all

costs and attorney's fees incurred by the Department in pursuing the collection of

any sums the payment of which becomes delinquent hereunder.

OTHER PROVISIONS

11.1. Liability: Nothing in this Consent Order shall constitute or be

construed as a satisfaction or release from liability for any conditions or claims

arising as a result of past, current, or future operations of Respondent, except as

provided in this Consent Order. Notwithstanding compliance with the terms of this
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Consent Order, Respondent may be required to take further actions as are

necessary to protect public health or welfare or the environment.

11.2. Additional Enforcement Actions: By agreeing to this Consent Order,

the Department does not waive the right to take further enforcement actions,

except to the extent provided in this Consent Order.

11.3. Penalties for Noncompliance: Failure to comply with the terms of this

Consent Order may subject Respondent to civil penalties and/or punitive damages

for any costs incurred by the Department or other government agencies as a result

of such failure, as provided by Health and Safety Code section 25188 and other

applicable provisions of law.

11.3. Parties Bound: This Consent Order shall apply to and be binding

upon Respondent and its officers, directors, agents, receivers, trustees,

employees, contractors, consultants, successors, and assignees, including but not

limited to individuals, partners, and subsidiary and parent corporations, and upon

the Department and any successor agency that may have responsibility for and

jurisdiction over the subject matter of this Consent Order.

11.4. Effective Date: The effective date of this Consent Order is the date it

is signed by the Department.

11.5. Integration: This agreement constitutes the entire agreement between

the parties and may not be amended, supplemented, or modified, except as

provided in this Consent Order.
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11.6. Compliance with Waste Discharge Requirements: Respondent shall

comply with all applicable waste discharge requirements issued by the State Water

Resources Control Board or a Califqrnia regional waterquality control board.

Dated: _~_-+-:...-.;...;. __

J efining dba,
J& Enterprises
Respondent

Rick Robison
State Oversight and Enforcement Branch
Enforcement and Emergency Response Division
Department of Toxic Substances Control
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